
Name ....... QEORGE. DIMEO ................................................ . 

By ..... ~44:0 .. s •... 1, . ,Blanbon- ······························ 

Address ··~··Br-egorr·············~l1-o..~ .. 5.. ............. . 

................. ~--::.a.~ .. Q .... .S .. 0...J .... .;b..v.:z. .. i...~ ..................... . 

............................ 8 e (2 ✓ -<" r. -I .8."'.\ .... 97 0 0 ~--=-.. 

Date filed ....... N.o.v.emb.ez: .. l0-, .. l9.66 ................................ . 
Priority ........... .NQY.~UW.~r. .. 1Q.,..J.,2flL ............................ . 

Action suspended until ............. .. "r.. ................ ~ ............ ,. 

Returned to applicant ......................................................... . 

Date of approval ..... J.uly. .. 21~ .. 19.61 ............................... . 

CONSTRUCTION 

Date for beginning ...... July .. 21, .. 1968 .......................... . 
Date for completion .... Qctol,e;r .. 1., ... 1969 ..................... . 

Extended to ..................................................................... . 

Date for application of water ........................................... . 

Extended to ..................................................................... . 

PROSECUTION OF WORK 

Form "A" filed ....... S?-?.:. ±; I ~13 0~ 0 ....... . 
,. 

Form ''B'' filed ..................................................................... . 

Form "C" filed ..................................................................... . 

FINAL PROO 

Blank mailed OE C 2 9 972 ... .............................................................................................. 

Proof received ....................................................................... . 

Date certificate issued ....... JAN .. 1 .... ..1973. .......... . 

Application No. ____ f 4-;J.Q;.t_~---------
Permit No. _______ R ___ {l8 

Certificate No. _______ 3 8_9 0 3 __________ _ 

Stream Index, Page No . . .2..= ... ?...2....:§.. .. &.-: 

see f ile 1/43020 

ASSIGNMENTS 

Date To Whom 

REMARKS 

FEES PAID 

Date Amount Receipt No. 

.tl./1.l)/.io.. . ...... .1.5, .. 9. . .9. ..... .. .l.S..S..:f ....... . 

Address Volume Page 

~ .•. ?. ... ~f. .... ~ .. r..~~~IT9.ir. .. iw.Q. ... ~:t.Qr.a&.~ .. 9I. .. Y.Hl,t.cr ... !r.9.m. .. ~ut.t.e.rnu.t ... Q.:r.~~.~ ... (TJ.W.lat.in .. Riv:cr.2 .. .!Qr. .. i.rri~ 
gation 

SP•12985-119 
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Marjorie E. Dimeo 
5030 SW 209th Avenue 
Beaverton, OR 9700S 

Dear Madam: 

January 8, 1973 

Thia will acknowledge the aigned proof• of the propoaed 
certificates in connection with your water right permit• 
numbered R.-4898 and 32162 and the certificate recording 
fee of $1.SO for which our receipt number 31994 is en­
cloaed. 

There are two certificates involved, each of which will 
require a recording fee, so if you will aubmit the ad­
ditional fee of $1.Sq we will be able to issue the con­
firming certificatea. 

VRG:gkd 
Encloaure 

Very truly yours, 

VESTAL R. GARNER 
Aaaiatant 

R.-43019 
43020 



J· 

STATE OF OREGON 
STATE ENGINEER 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

!116 PUBLI C SERVICE BU ILOING 

SALEM 10 

October l 6, l967 

George Dimeo 
i 8440 Cl . ' • Bl anton 
. l ohn. , er;on 97005 

-ar 71r . Di.o.eo: 

R•"•" TO 

FILK NO. 

... 

R- 43019 
43020 

This will acknowledge the notice of com l etion 
or construction umer the terms of permit No.s 98 and 32l62 . 

Under the provisions of the permit, the time 
limit for completion or the appropriation by accomplishing 
the authorized beneficial use of water to the full extent 
intended will expire Ootober 1, l970 (In the case of 
irrigation canpletion of the appropriation means at 
least one beneficial irrigation of all the lam to be 
irrigated under the subject permit.) 

Form 119 

ks 

Very truly yours, 

~,<~ 
CHRIS L. WHEELER 
State Engineer 



George Dimeo 
5030 s.w. 209th Avenue 
Beaverton , OR 97005 

Dear Sir : 

Decemb r 29, 1972 

File No. 

Enclosed is the final proof in connection with 
the inc°smi~~98wa"tj 12rtiht represented by your permit 
number - an 1 • 

The data contained in the proof, which is based 
an an inspection and survey of your project made by a 
representative of this department, defines the extent to 
which your water right has been completed within the terms 
of your permit. The proof should be dated and signed by 
you and returned to this office. 

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed 
and accompanied by the statutory recording fee of $1.50, 
a certificate of water right will be issued confirming 
the right thereunder and, after being recorded in the 
county records, will be forwarded to you. 

Form 117 

En
8
1c¼f sure 

Very truly yours, 

UL~~ 

CHRIS L. WHEELER 
St ate Engineer 

Please submit $1 . 50 for each permit . 

R-43019 
43020 

- ·-



George Dimeo 
18440 S I Blanton 
Aloha, Oregon <fl005 

Dear Mr. Dimeo: 

August 4, 1967 

43019, permit .No. 898, 
application No. 43020, permit No. 32162 with a blueprint . 

R-43019 
43020 



r. Herb~ • ohr 
CiYU in••r 
eter on Bldg. 

Mq 5, 1967 

Hillaboro, re CJft 9712) 

D r r. obrs 

hi• w1 l aokno l.cige receipt ot t e authorisation 
to ~ be reservoir appl.1cat1 & d du t 
abMt to aho the dep of epill • be Jr et. 
Thi• ha• bMD done. 

Tl ••• appll ti • re ow 1n la tietacto17 fora 
tor p_proftl by 1•• • of 

Jidl.7 
CCI o e eo 

Vff1 trul7 7ouri, 

ineer 

Larr, • Jebv ......... 
Aeaiet nt 

18440 • • l ton 
1 , Oregon 97005 

4,020 
019 



H . A HR 

CIVIL ENOINEER 

State Engineer 

H. A. MOHR & ASSOCIATES 

CIVIL ENGINEERS 

PETE R S ON BUILDING 

HILLSBORO, OREGON 97123 

13 April 1967 

Water Resources Department 
516 Public Service Building 
Salem, Oregon 97310 

Attention: Mr . Larry W. Jebomek 

Re: Application R- 030019 (Dimeo) 

Dear Mr. Jebousek: 

Mr . George Dimeo of 18440 S. W. Blanton Street, Aloha, 
Oregon, has asked us to respond to your letter of 10 April , 1967, 
regarding apparent discrepancy between bis Reservoir Application 
and accompaning small dam data sheet . 

PHO N E 648-1232 

You are hereby authorized to make the necessary corrections 
to have all entries correspond as follows : 

matter. 

HAM:mj 

1. Item 6 Reservoir Application - change "height of dam 
above water line when full" from 6 feet as shown to 
3 feet . 

2. Small dam data sheet - depth of spillway "h" indicated 
6 foot shall be change to 3 feet . 

Thank you for your consideration and cooperation in this 

Yours v 

CC : George Dimeo 
Encl. 



Before a pennit is issued approving an application proposing the construc­
tion of a dam less than 10 feet high and storing less than 3,000,000 gallons of 
water, the information following the sketch below must be filed with the State 
Engineer, and nust confonn with the dimensions and description of the da.m given 
in the applicationo The heigi1t is measured from the lowest point of the ground 
surface or from the lowest po:.i.,:..t j_n the stream bed to the to:;:> of the dam on the 
center line of t :10 dam; The Llr.-.ta r equired is that of the maxirmm section or at 
the point whe:::-6 the dam is to be highest above the natural ground surface or 
stream bedo 

l 11 dams 1r:' 11 be inspected by the State Engi neer or his assistant before 
certificate- of wa+,er right is issued. 1 

r Point 2 width of dam is centerline 

Dovmstream top of dam \
<-- -w'/-_:V /, -~ 1 Upstream ton of dam 

I iL::' { / -

~ I \~ 

Dovmstream .., \' 
toe of dam~ · 

Natural 

I L--~1 

ground surface 

H k ,1 ~-->\.,... T.}pstream t':_-
\ l -.......__ / l{)f dam _y--

l o;,f. bed of stream I V E 
3 t 7 Cut-off trench 

5- ·NGINEER 
All dimensions given below must conform to minimum requirements· shE.m' OREGON 

other sideo 

-Sarth Dam: 

Top width of darn indicated on sketch by letter 111
:-/

11 -~-
Height of dam Beasured from top of dam to ground surface 
or bed of stream on center line of dam or a point½ the ~ 
top width of the dam, indicated on sketch by letter "H" is_....,.. ____ 9 ___ ., feet. 

The horizontal distance from u,strea~ top of da~ to 
upstream toe indicated on sketch by letter 11u rr is ____ .... ;2,;,.;a,.,""'~-------

The horizontal distance from dmmst:::-eam, indicated on r I g 
sketch by letter 11111 is feet . _____________________ .,__~---

Top of Dam 
CM1Vft?dC'f --....._:? ,<:---L,.. 
Spillway: ------. 

\~ I 
r---- w~I SAL€M 

Appro}ci.mate drainage area of creek above dam square mile . ----------
Bottom ~·ridth of spillway, indic2.ted on sketch by letter 11 'if' is _ _ 3_6 __ ' __ • feet. 

TOP width of spillway, indicated on sketch by letter 11111 is ___ fl_._ ... ~ ____ feet. 

Distance between top of dam and bottom of spillway at the /h,- ; -;:; 7 
upper end, indicated on sketch by letter 11 h11 is ;;.3,() ...,, ~ tJ(I!!_ feet. 

s -r 1 , , 1,,.J., '-1 , 5 o .t;- M J -1-,,..,; 'd, t /VI ~y /" <L f1- i -::, P··r ,? "' l( , .I ••• tY'I+ 1'1 - tr o 
Outlet: l J_ •.• 1 ..,-c:..- 1...j- • ~ .... ~ ..+--1,~ ~, , / 

,;;;;~ .,hv -Sf• / IW d f -r-p ""'l'U- - J-'T"'Ve,,J.,........... -

Size and t~rpe of outlet pipe thrcugh base of dam w~ich w::.11 allow .- , . 
fr-ee p3.ssage of the natural flovr of the stream , /,{; ii /) yo< 1 a. •LLf: w~....,,, IO 11 

The applicant me:rewi:t 
dimensions, and th requil'emenT, 

- • 0111~ 1? 
build the d~m in accordance with - ·~"""' IV£ 

on other side. 

0 T 24 1966 
~ TE ENGINEER 

SALEM OREGO 

o ~~~g!R Ap 

NUV 3 0 196 
S ":i .\TC ENGINEE 

---~~:_):z~ ~ .............. _,,,.,.::..:::::;:::=!~--.L~REGO 
-

/{- ~l3 o 17 J 4 8 i12 b 



ADDITIOW1.L I NFORI ::..t\TION TO BS -SUDLITTEI1 HITH .1\PI1LICf TIO!;S P!{OfOSil!G COHSTRUC'I'ION 
OF DAJ :S LESS T'rlJ'JT 10 FEET DJ H:~IGHT OR Ii :POUt.1DING L::;;8S THAN 3, 000, 000 GALLONS 

Under Oregon laws the builder is not required to submit plans and specifica­

tions , prepared by a registered professional engineer, for approval of the State 

Engineer for the construction of dams less than 10 feet in :ieight or storing less 

than 3,000,000 gallons of water (9 . 2 acre feet or the amount that 1till cover 9. 2 

acres of land 1. 0 foot in depth) . It is of much importance to the builder of these 

small dams that a safe structure be built as should the darn fail the mmer will not 

only lose his investment but will be legally res!)onsible for any da.mage to the 

property of others resulting from such failure . 

Follorring are some of the requirements to be followed by the proposed builders 

of these small earth fill dams : Builders of other types of dams must give full des­

cription of such proposed da.r.1 in the application which shall be subject to the 

approval of the State Zngineera 

1 . Width of crest of dam should be not less than 8 feet; 

2. Upstream slope not steeper than 3 horizontal to 1 vertical; and 

3. Dmmstream slope not steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 vertical; 

4. Spillway channel should be constructed around either end of dam 
but not over top. It should have at least twice the capacity re­
quired to carry heavy winter flm"fs or spring runoffs without over­
topping the dam and should be lined if ~ecessary to prevent_ erosion. 
( Thi; is imr-ortant as experience has shown t hat insufficient spillway 
capacity is the principle cause of failure of small darns. ) Water 
passin~ over spillway should be returned to creek channel at a 
sufficient distance downstream to prevent e;I'.'osion of embankment; and 
depth to bottom of channel at point of control of water surface in 
reservoir should be not less than 2 fe et below crest of dam. 

5. All brush, stumps, roots and vegetable matter of all kinds should be 
cleared from area to be occupied by base of dam and fron borrow pits. 

6. Asphalt di:::,ped corrugated iron pipe ,T.i. th gate at inlet and should be 
instal~ed to permit draining reservoir. Pipe to be bedded in a trench 
in the natural ground and not on filled ground. Provision must be 
made to allow· the free passage of the natural flow of the stream at 
any time. 

7. Not less than two cut-off collars should be constructed. These 
collars should be constructed of concrete with a thiclmess of not 
less than -6 inches and should extend from-the outside- of the pipe 
a distance of not less than 18 inches in all directions . These cut­
off collars should be constructed above or upstream from the center 
of the dam. 

8. Haterial placed in embankment should be free from brush, stumps, 
roots and vegetable matter of all kinds . 

9. !.Iaterial should be brought in and placed in ernbanlanent from ends of 
dam and spread in thin layers not over 6 inches thick and compacted 
~J carryalls or bulldozers traveling parallel to center line of dam. 



Rcscrvoir-500- 7-67 SP•44034 - 119 
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STATE OF OREGON CE I ~ 

COUNTY OF WASBDfGTCB 

Proof of Appropriation of Water 

J{ i 5 19 3 
STATE: ENGINEER 

SALEM. OREGON 

GEORGE DIMEO 

of 5030 SW 209th Avenue, Beaverton , State of Ore on h , as 

constructed a reservoir to store the waters of 
Buttermat Creek. tributary of Tualatin liver, appropriat • under application 
n'8ber 43020, permit number 32162 

for the purposes of 
irrigation 

under Reservoir Permit No . 1-4898 of the State Engineer, and that the storage of said 

waters has been completed within the terms of said Permit; that the priority of the right 

dates from Noveaber 10, 1966 

that the amount of w ater entitled to be stored each year under such right, for the purposes afore-

said, shall not exceed 2.2 acre feet 

The reservoir is located in 

SE\ NE\ 
Aa projected within Maatera DLC 46 

Sectioa 14 
T. 1 s., a. 2 W., W. K. 

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents 
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true. 

4Clv (1,.., 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .... .. .. ~ ... .. day of ····1--~··· • 

19]-3 .. 
. . !. o/}J~ 

... ... ~ ····· ······ ······-·· · ··········· ·· ···· ··· ··· ··············· ·· ·2~ ~,LJ..«V ~ 
~ od-~ 

9952 



A.pplica..: No. f-,/3011 c/.' >/3(),,ZO 

Permit No. 
((ff r:A p 

'Sp,flw f 



3 0 I' 



I 
• 

Name 

Address 

Source of water supply 

Use 

Point of diversion 

Number of acres 

Abstract of Permit No. 

Application No. ✓ Certificate No. 

S' 0 3 o s- w -z o 7 tr;,. -"J I)~ 
7 

cr7005 

• --­r 

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TO BE IRRIGATED OR PLACE OF USE 

Twp. Range Sec. NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ 

V , .... 
1.: 2f: -tt 

/4 

Priority date 

Amount of water 

NE 1 ◄ NW \~ SW %, 

/ -Y SE L 
~Ni ,_ -,q 

Time limit to begin construction 

SE ~◄ 

~ 

w)11 

Time limit to complete construction 

Time limit to completely apply water 

Remarks: 

SP 0 12996·119 

NE\4 

11(, 

N W \'4 sw1,• SE\. 

--· . ,.. ~ . __ ....... -·· • 

sfe1 'S .i (C4 

exte ed to 

extended to 

NEt. NW \◄ 

"' " 
.,_ 

--,, , 

SW\. SE\. 

extended to 

extended to 

NE\. NW\◄ SW \◄ SE \'4 

/) 

I\ 

• I 

. 
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George Dimeo 
184-40 s. w. Blanton 
.Uoha , Ore10n 

Dear Sir: 

STATE OF OREGON 
STATE ENGINEER 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMEN T 

!516 PUBLI C SERVICE B U ILDING 

SALEM 97310 

April 10, 1,67 

This will acknowledge receipt of your returned reservoir 
application No. R-43014' and the small dam data sheet. 

Item No . 6 on the reservoir application indicates the 
height of dam above highwater line when full as being 6 feet.' 
The height of dam above the highwat er line 1• tlae tree board. -
The small dam data sheet now indicates the depth of spillway 

.. ll f"I: .. TO 

,- I Li. NO 

as being 6 feet. However, item No. 7 on the reeervoir applicatien 
indicates nly 3 f eet of freeboard above the pool level. These 
t hree entries should correspond. 

Would you please give us writtem authorization to correct, 
whichever is in error, so that they do correspond. 

LWJ :dly 

Very truly 7ours, 

CHRIS L. WHEETB 
State F.ngineer 

I 

43020 
&.~301, 



George Dimeo 
18440 S.,. Blanton 
Aloha., Oregon 

Dear Sir: 

pril 10, 1967 

This will acknowledge receipt ot 7our retumed reservoir 
application No . R-43019 and the am 11 dam data sheet. 

It o. 6 on the reservoir application indicates the 
height o! dam above highwater line when full as being 6 teet. 
The height o! d above the high ter line is the freeboard. 
The 81!'·11 dam data sheet now indicateo the depth of spillwa,: 
as being 6 t et. However, it o. 7 on the reservoir application 
indioat only 3 teet of treeboard above the pool level. These 
three entries should corre pond. 

ould 7ou plea. e aive us written authorization to correct, 
whichever is in error, o that th~ do correspond. 

LWJ:dly 

Very truly 7oure, 

Cl ISL. WHEELER 
State &igineer 

87 
Larry . Jebou ek 
Aeeietant 

43020 
R-43019 



George Diaeo . 
18440 • • Blanton 
Al oha, Oregon 

Dear Sir2, 

February 8, 1967 

Thia will acknowledge receipt ot the returned reeervoir 
pplicat ion ho. R- 43019 and the small dam data sheet . 

It No . 6 on the reservoir application and the 11 
dam data sheet ab.,w the height ot dam above highvate_r line 
when tull, ae b~in 6 teet . However, it o. 7 indicate• the 
dam will be constructed with onl7 2 teet ot treebo rd above the 
pool . amuch aa the hei ht or dam above the highwater line 1• 
t • rreeboard, ~h ae two entriee ust correspond. 

I am returning your reservoir application No . . 43019, and 
the emall dam dat sheet tor correction. The application 1• 
endoreed 10 that in order to retain its date ot priorit7, it 
ust be returned on or before April 10, 1967. 

L J:~ 
F.ocloaurea 

Very truly 7oura , 

CHRIS L. 
State Enginffr 

B;r 
Larry . Jebouaek 
Aaaiatant 

43020 
43019 



George D eo 
18440 S. if . LlMton 
,tl~h ,· Cr gon 

Dear .-;iir: 

1966 

This will acknowl dge receipt of the return d applications 
o. -43019 and 43020, ma, ands 11 d dat heet. 

I te l o. 6 oa the r eervoir a Ji c tion indi tes the • 
rlm· hight of da above highw: ter line when full, s bin 

six f l!t . fl f' all dam d t she t indicates the d rth of spill-
way e , fe t . Th s ig, res usu )ly correspond . If they 
don t~ would you plea e axplnin in th section provided for 
r rks . . Our co putation indicates th t minim depth of 
pi llw 7 of 3.75 f~ot is r ,quir d . 

I returnin th re ervoir ap lie tion nd th 
dat she t. for correction . The a plication is er,dorst>d 
in order to retain its dat of prior1.t;r, it ust be returned on 
or before ebrwiry 14, 1967 . 

L J:dly 
Encloaures 

Very trul7 your, 

CHi I.., L. HEE.LEH 
tate Engin•er 

By 
Larry . Jebouaek 
I ·•iet n 

43020 
1-4.3019 



eorge Dimeo 
18440 ~. •• . .blanton 
Aloha, l-regon 

Dear ir: 

'ovember 21, 1966 

Thi will acknowledge receipt ot 70ur application for a permit to 
construct a reservoir ad •tore 2 .2 acre feet of water ther in tran Butter­
nut Cr ek tor irrigation, small d data sheet, legal description, and the 
teea ot ~1; tor which our receipt o. 1554 is encloaed . This application 
has been tiled and numbered R-43019 . 

ao acknowledged is receipt of 7our applicatiou tor a permit to 
appropriate 0.07 cubic feet or water per second !rem Butternut Creek tor 
the irrigation of 5.66 acr , print, and the tea of 15 for which our 
receipt o. 1555 is enclosed. This application has been filed and n bered 
4.3020. 

Item o.- 6 on the reservoir application indicates the height of dam 
above highw ter line vh n full, as being six feet . The ccompanying small 
d data sheet iJ1dicates the de th of spillwa7 as beirg onl,- three feet . 
The height of dam above higbwater line and depth of spillway usually 
correspond . Is the spillway in embankment or natural material? It the 
spillwa7 ia in b nkment, do 7ou intend to riprap !or protection . 

It m o. l on application o. 43 20 should also include the reservoir, 
as a source of appropriation. 

4.3020 
3019 

A mp~ the form of a transparenc7 eo that it may be easily reproduced 
ia required. A tracin o! th map submitted would be satisfactory . 

I am returnin both applications and th print !or correction and 
c pletion. Th applicatione ar endorsed so that in order to retain their 
dates of priority, they must be returned on or before January 23, 1967. 

L J :dl.7 
Enclosure■ 

Very truly yours , 

CHIU L. WH R 
State Engineer 

a,. 
Lar17 W. Jebouaek, Aaeietant 




